Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Form 2.17B

Name of Company

Central Securities Limited

Company number

02186832

Chancery Division
Compames Court

In the High Court of Justice

Court case number

4084 of 2011

[full name of court]

(@) Insert name(s)and 1 We (2) Shay Bannon and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, Londo

address(es) of
admimstrator(s) W1U 7EU

*Delete es apphashle  ajtach a copy of our proposals i respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

()
(b) Insert date 7 July 2011

Signed Mlﬂ/\/\@p\g

Dated j’; ;r)f

H

Contact details:

BDOQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

You do not bave to give any contact information m
the box oppoesite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes
House to contact you sf there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record OurRef  MJC/AL/CSL Tel 02¢ 7893 2409
DX Number DX Exchange
1 you have completed and signed this form please send o to the Registrar of Companies at
pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl

08/07!2011
COMPANIES HOUSE




. Tel +44 {0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 1944 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www bdo co uk

Prnivate and Confidential

7 July 2011

Our Ref  MJC/AL/CO0171878

Please ask for
Claudia Ruygrok
020 7893 2409

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sir(s)
Central Secunties Liimted (“the Company”) - In Administration

| refer to the appointment of Shay Bannon and mysetf as Joint Admimistrators of the Company on
17 May 2011

I attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
ncorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. Additionally | provide a report setfing out the work undertaken by the Admimistrators to
date, wncorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and “A Creditors’ Guide to
Admimstrators’ Fees”.

It 1s anticipated that funding will be sourced by the Company's director 1n order that the
Company can be rescued as a going concern. However, under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the
Insalvency Act 1986, if at least 10% of creditors require us to call a meeting they must notify us
using the attached Form 2.21B by 19 July 2011 Please note that before such a meeting can be
held, we will require a deposit towards the convening costs. Such a deposit may be repad
subject to the approval of the other creditors of the Company.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Central Securities Linmted

@U;Q@w&

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator
Authonised by the Inselvency Practitioners Association

Encs

BDO LLF, 3 UK limited tiability partnership registered in Engtand and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO Internatfonal Limited, 2 UK company
himited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A List of members' names 15 open to nspection at our
registered office 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDQ LLP {5 authonsed and regulated by the Financlal Services Authority to conduct investment business




1 n et S Temunmirerr e,

Central Securifies Limted

In Admimistration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

|IBDO




PR povmeme m e e = ey -

AT T e RIS R

Central Secunities Limted
7 July 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION
PRESCRIBED PART
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® REMUNERATION

POSSIBLE QUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 4% OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information
Appendix 2 - Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3 - Statement of Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals

time costs incurred

Appenchx 5 - Form 2 21B Creditors’ Request For a Meeting

Appendix 6 - Proof of Debt Form

Page

Appendix 4 - A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrataors’ Fees, BDO LLP policy on fees and Schedule of



CENTRAL SECURITIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 02186832

Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, WiU 7EU
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision

4084 of 2011
1 Introduction
i1 This report 1s addressed to the creditors of the above Company and incorperates the

1.2

13

14

21

2.2

23

2.4

Joint Admimistrators' proposals [t is anticipated that the cbjective in Paragraph 3(1)(a)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 may be achieved in respect of the Company
(see section 5 below} and consequently we do not propose to call a meeting of creditors
to consider our proposals.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1f at least 10% of creditors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 2.218B (attached) by 19 July
2011 Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit
towards the cost of conveming the meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject to the
approval of the other creditors. Where no creditors’ meeting 15 held to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved.

If 2 meeting of creditors is held, the creditors may approve the proposals with or without
modifications subject to the Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications.
if the creditors reject the Joint Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision confirrming that the crediters have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then discharge the Admwrastration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit.

If the Joint Adrmimistrators’ proposals are agreed at a meeting of creditors (or deemed to
be agreed per paragraph 1.2 above) the Joint Admimstrators will continue to contro! the
business of the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred. The Joint
Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the
Administration following an erder of the court, or as agreed by the secured creditor (or
1ts successor) or by the creditors. In this case the Jont Admmmistrators anticipate that the
Company will be rescued and will exit the admimstration following an application to
court pursuant to Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
The Company was incorporated on 2 November 1987

The Company 1s a property investment/development company that owns a plot of land on
College Crescent, North -West London and the ground to second floors of 15 Kean Street,
Central London

The Company 1s part of a group (“the Group”) of four compames that were provided
finance by the Bank of Ireland (“the Bank”). The Bank specifically holds a fixed and
fleating charge over the assets of the Company under a debenture created on 25
February 2003 and registered at Companies House on 12 March 2003.

Fallowing cash flow difficulties in the Group, an application to the Court for appontment
of Joint Administrators was made by the Bank, being the holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge, on 17 May 2011, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. On 17 May 2011, Shay Bannon and Sarah Megan Rayment were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company and two other compames in the Group Additionally, they
were appointed Recewers by the Bank under the Law of Property Act 1925 over the
property owned by the fourth company n the Group

I R - . - irars eee s



|IBDO 7.ty 011

25

2.6

3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

61

6.11

6.1.2

6.13

Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act 1986 the
Admimstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither Admmistrator
has exclusive power to exerqise any function.

At Appendix 115 a record of the names of the Company's director and Company secretary
together with details of the shareholder.

Statement of Affars and statutory information

We attach at Appendix 2 of this report the statement of affairs for the Company, as
prepared by the director. The Joint Admimistrators have reviewed the statement of
affairs but have not carned out any audit or detailed venfication work at this time.

Prescnbed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescnbed part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge after 15 September 2003, as has happened 1n this case.

Based on the mformation presently available and the current situation, 1t 15 anticipated
that the creditors will be discharged in full and as such, the prescribed part will not be
applicable wn this admimstration.

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpese of an Admimistration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made n this respect.

(a) The first objective 15 rescuing the Company as a going concern (1.e restructuring
the business, resulting n its survival). We believe that this objective may be
acheved. The director of the Company has entered into discussions to settle the
debts of the Company 1n full Should this take place the Joint Administrators will
immediately take steps to resign from office by way of senncing notice to the
court, Registrar of Compames and creditors under Paragraph 80(2} of Schedule B?
of the Insolvency Act 1986.

(b) with regard to the second objective of acheving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the Company were wound
up {(without first being in Admimstration), tins objective does not need to be
considered at this time given paragraph 5.1(a) above.

{c) The final objective 15 reahsing property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. This objective does not need to be
considered at this time given paragraph 5.1(a) above,

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Adninistrators' appointment

Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an wnmediate review of the
Company’s affairs with particular regard to 1ts financial and resource requirements.

The Joint Admimistrator and representatives met with the director and his adwisors to
discuss the Company's ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cash flows.

The decision was made to retain the property mamtenance manager and the office
manager who, under the Joint Administrators’ guidance, have been engaged to




A — =

IBDO 7 July 2011

61.4

6.1.5

6.2

62.1

622

623

81

9.1

collectively assist the Admimstrators in their role and to ensure the ongoing
requirements of the vanous sites held in the Group are met

The Joint Administrators are currently in discussions with the director regarding the
settlement of the Company’s habilities. These discussions are ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have ensured that all insurance and necessary services wall
continue to be provided to the properties owned by the Company.

Creditors' claims
Secured Creditor

Under the debenture created on 25 February 2003, the Bank has a fixed and floating
charge over the assets of the Company. At the date of appointment, the principal
ndebtedness of the Company to the Bank was £8,110,985 However, the Company 1s part
of the Group that 1s Jointly and severally hiable for the total indebtedness to the Bank of
£36,781,786 This figure 1s subject to accruing costs and charges Based on current
information, 1t appears Likely that the director wili obtain the necessary financing to
repay the Bank in full,

Preferential Creditors

The employees of the Company rank as preferential creditors in the admimstration.
Based on current information, 1t is Likely preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Unsecured Creditors

Total creditors’ claims per the statement of affaws are £86,222 Based on current
information, if the director can source finance to meet the Bank’s habilities, we would
return control of the Company’s affairs to the exasting director on the basis that the
director signs an affidavit that that all unsecured creditors will recewve payment of their
unsecured claims 1n full in the normal course of business.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and 1f 50 the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply n respect of this Administration and these proceedings witl be mawm
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred in preparation and
planming for the Administration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimistration estate, as an expense of the Admimstration. Although
time costs were wncurred by this firm n the planmng and pre-Admmistration penod,
approval for these costs 1s not being sought from the general body of creditors

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insclvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators
are obliged to fix thewr remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal or alternatively by
reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent 1n attending to
matters 1n this Admimistration or, a fixed amount.




IBDO 7 July 2011

93

9.4

10

101

1

As no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be sufficient property to
enable a distrbution to all creditors our remuneration will be subject to the approval of
the shareholders

In the event that there’s nsufficient assets to pay creditors n full | will be asking
creditors to approve fees The attached formal proposals sets out the basis of the
remuneration.

For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements. A
schedule showing time costs incurred to date 15 also attached

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exat routes for a Company from Administration, being primanly Company
Voluntary Arrangement, liguidation or dissolution Based on present information, 1t 1s
believed that none of these exit routes wall apply and that the Company will be rescued
as a going concern In such circumstances, the Administrators will seek their discharge
from office by making an application to the court under Paragraph 80(2) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986. The dwrector will then resume control of the Company and
pay creditors in the normal course of business.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Adrmmistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Adrmimstration. If no meeting of creditors 1s requisitioned, the proposals will be deemed
to be approved on 19 July 2011.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Admimistrators propose that:

(a) Pending the outcome of the Administration, they be at Liberty to discharge their
functions 1n accordance with the first objective of the statutory purpose of the
adminmistration, and

{b) they make payments to the secured creditor,
{c) should the Company not be rescued,

(1) the Company will be dissolved pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, or

(n} if there are sufficient funds to enable a distmbution to the unsecured
creditors, the Admnistrators will exit the Admimistration via a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation and Shay Bannon and Sarah Megan Rayment will be
Jont Liqundators acting jointly and severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117, creditors may norminate different biqudators, but in the absence of such
normnation, the above named would become the Liquidators

{d) if a meeting of creditors 1s requisitioned, creditors consider and 1f thought fit
appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Admimstrators {such
committee must compnse of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee,




|IBDO 7 sty 201

(e) the Jont Administrators’ remuneration be approved on a time costs basis which
1n the event of a payment 1n full to creditors will be subject to the approval of
the shareholders or 1f there 15 nsufficient property to pay creditors n full 1t will
be subject to crediter approval

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors

{f} that the Jont Admimstrators be discharged from habibity under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admimstrators’ filing their final report and sending 1t te
creditors.

Dated: 7 July 2011

~

Sarah Rayment
Joint Admmistrator




LRRFTRES TR L

Appendix 1

Central Securnities Limited
Statutory Information




e Er

MJC/ALICSL

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Director:
Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital.

Registered Shareholders;

Jonathan Stein
Sally Anne Stein

= mrers owr o P e e pm—— - - 4t 4 == meeamipe -

Central Secunties Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

02186832
2 November 1987
55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU

Formerly
66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4JT

Jonathan Stein
Sally Anne Stein

£200 - divided into ordinary shares of £1 each, of which
200 have been 1ssued

Mo of £1 ordinary shares held

180
20

200

e




' B D O Appendix 2

Central Securities Limited
Statement of Affairs




= B FTT ST, en

Rule 2.29

(a) Insert nam= and sddress af
regstered office of the

o mamm ey . - - e e

Rl Ll - O [ -

Statement of affairs

P TR -—— . -

PR — =g m———— .

Form 2.148B

Name of Company Company number
Central Secunties Limited 02186832
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chaucery Division
Companies Court 4084 of 2011

[full name of court]

Statement of affaus of2) Central Securities Limited whose registered office 15 situated at BDO

LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W11 7EU

pany

(b) Tasert dats

MIC/AL/CSL

On the (b) 17 May 2011, the date that the company entered admmistration.

Statement of Truth

I beheve that the facts stated i this statement of affairs are a full, true and eomplete statement of the
affeirs of the above named cormpany as at (b) 17 May 2011 the date that the company entered

administratio

Full pame oalA T ~d ,g—n:-:—n,_}
e

Signed A

Dated < Tooe 201




et LTt aITLT ot UmTmTTT Yt - - D R i -r S R

A — Summary of Assets

T e T L e I Sl

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

IS, Wewn STeer, Lowoon WC2BAL

" Yf-yp, (oveea€ CRTscarT
3 LodPony MW YLl

(Valets oo P e E cudlay costs
Colley2 Cregeens U;,JML i1 deleurge %
o s o buitk onk unt basad

On & Coatheak o(ﬁ.a:)

Assets subject to floating charge.

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
3‘ 350,660
§, 300, 000"
q, 145D, 000"

. -
Signature /L/\-/ Date ?_ﬁ[,d€,?0'l




gEms o= meess g £ s LT CTOTEAM IO - .. e Sr - mame—mrmeme—en o L e e

ia = rmre—mm T REASIESLL L L . e aF

Al — Summary of Liabilities

.

Estimated total assets avajlable for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors'-

Estimated -deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed pait of net property where applicable (to camy forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to npsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency afier floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated écfictency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
| E
. 1150000
‘e
6’[)33300-
£| W00 °
£
£| DY o0
£
£l e300
£
: ! Biggeor
212
£l 39 ?
£
NLvo-
£

F28%38

< T
Signatufe T\ Date ~wie 201

Vo= A




s

~ BUS
nay Ny ! \)a\u\ 18

" 3
uaAld IOUpoId 19ap jo (spomsod yum) jwenme)) 10
SSAIPPY I0JP21D JO WEN

3 Aiumoas JoaneA | A3lmoss s1e(q | Aq pray Lsumoss Awe Jo sTreja(] | junowry

uorssassod s Amedwon oy wr Apadoad 1940 911 JO ToNUe)Rl SUTWIB[O SI0NPAIo pup Se01AIs 10 5pood jo A1ddns ot Jo 9ourApE UL Pred sJUROWE
Sururepo s1ow0ISND puw SHUSWSITE S[ES [BUONIPUOD 10 TUISLa] [PREYo asvqoInd-oIry I9ptn SI0MPaI0 T8 AJHUapT pue SIONPIIS [[2 SPN[IUL SN N0 AJON

SYOLIATHD ANVAINOD




WIRINTIT P .

loz  =cnm aEd — amyeusig
g N5
o7 G677 | STVIOL
v
—n ey | w o |y vyAevs
freeog?e | O3l Q1 BnN woame] oo Aredpey 't s wohatrmep
aneA PIoY SoIBYS
PIaY ST8YS JO S[ElS(] | [BUHON Jo oN (apooisod qym) sSaIppy Iop[oYsIRYS JO SuTeN

SYATTOHTAVHS ANVJAOD




dem

-

him s N S
s

1
]

o oy .

R

L S

=

LR e SR I

4

TAMea. 7

4= A aew,

TR'IET'oI - T

Xge YE03 uopuoli0ifeL/ie alLZHLT € 6E0'653 auou Juaasalg sbaljeD - ¥paquaxuoW pally
'pEOI LIBHND GEL 'S109NYdNy
sJoupad + ¥2aquaiunpy
en0ge 8y| | {/E0/S1 LLIE0/SI 00925'813 SnoleA } HIED/G L 0} JUSLUBE]S - UOUBL INSY
HS} LHY Asuns ‘HIupay | L L/SOIVL L P /0E B8 kI SOvEL L LAPQ/0E bUIPUS pouad 1o} 19pN0d julidsAld
eaug UBIH 09 ‘|BRU3oPay
‘Jooi] punasg ‘wupdg A0
§Q00 HZOM 'UopueT|LLEQIBE LLEQSL Lact 805L } 10T Yoiepy Spiefin
'pBOS §80J0 Busys g2 *Joojd
pIg ‘saaniag Butues|ny spiefing
rog mim LS Zv9's3 j98l]g uea) 1B allao) [ejua)
uopuo Jo weuwkediann 10} sioAaaing gH 0] JUSLIDSINGUASY
198115 pueiod 1eal ¢
esnoy puejuod
‘sienjea pue s10hening gy
JUWH £€ §/8'Z3 1VA 80
SIIL-NDIS TVHLINDD
g[[elep J9eU0D uaym anQ ajep 610AL] Yonw moH OU 93{0AU| IRYM




——— - L T L LI R
PR ]

|IBDO

el a4 d
17

Appendix 3

Central Secunties Limited
Statement of Joint Admimistrators” Proposals




CENTRAL SECUTIRIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(@)

(b)
(©)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Pending the outcome of the Admmstration, they be at hberty to discharge
their functions in accordance with the first objective of the statutory
purpose of the adrmmistration, and

they make payments to the secured creditor,
should the Company not be rescued,

(1) the Company will be dissolved pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or

() if there are suffictent funds to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors, the Admimstrators will exit the Adminmistration
via a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and Shay Bannon and Sarah
Megan Rayment will be Jownt Liguidaters acting jointly and
severally

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117, creditors may nominate different Liquidators, but in the
absence of such nomination, the above named would become the
Liquidators.

if a meeting of creditors is requisitioned, creditors consider and 1f thought
fit appomnt a creditors’ committee to assist the Jomt Admimstrators (such
committee must compnse of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee,

the Joint Admumstrators’ remuneration be approved on a time costs basis
which n the event of a payment 1n full to creditors will be subject to the
approval of the shareholders or if there 15 nsuffictent property to pay
creditars n full 1t will be subject to creditor approval.

A further resolution is put to the creditors-

that the Jont Admimstrators be discharged from liabibity under the
Admimistration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
28 days after the Joint Administrators’ fiing thewr final report and sending
1t to creditors




drEa wmpree s - - v el Fisin 4m =g = e orer s o e T EE L . - -—- - L R N e

IBDO
A

Central Securities Limited
A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP policy on fees and Schedule of time costs
ncurred .

ST .



S

ERd LOALIIREEAIT Y o . o= P e W mmaem = - = ceraT ~ A oaToe--

I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TC ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

-

2.1

31

4.1

Intreductien ,

When a company goes into admnistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
crediters, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
wnterest in the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admimstrator’'s fees. This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses sncurred by the admimstrater and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following cbjective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

- achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the company
were wound up without first being 1n admimistration,

or, if the admwnistrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasenably practicable

. realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to secured or preferenual creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimimum of 3 and a maxuimum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrater’s remuneration. The
committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establshment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summon the administrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his
functions

Fnang the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the admmistrator’s remuneration 15 set out in Rute 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the admimstration, or

. as a set amount, -

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the administrator. Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ commuttee (if there 1s one) to detenmine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it 15 fixed as a percentage, it s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set
amount, to determmne that amount Rule 2,106 says that 1n arnving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

Pagetlaf é Rev Aprit 2010




l B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

42

4.3

44

51

61

62

63

. the effectiveness with which the admumstrator appears to be carrying cut, or to have
carried out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with.

if there 1s no creditors’” committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the crcumstances descnbed 1 paragraph 4.3 do not apply), the administrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator, but the admmstrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tned to get ns remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not
later than 18 months after s appointment.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the admimstrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, 1f there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the reguisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approvat of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the admimistrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company; and

preferential ¢reditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferentfal debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not réspond to an imitatien to give or withhotd
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resclution of creditors may be obtamned by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change wn circumstances since the basis of the
admimstrator’s remuneration was fixed, the adrmmistrator may request that 1t be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as /mtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admimistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admimistration but which remain unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done etther by the admimistrator or by another nsolvency practitioner Details of such
costs must be included in the admimistrator’s proposals.

Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, 1t 15 for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there is no committee or the commttee does not make the
necessary determination, or if 1t does but the admunistrator, or ather insolvency practitioner who has
ncurred pre-adrimstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the admnmstrator’s remuneration.

The admimstrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admnistration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs, If there 15 no determination under these provisions, or if there 15 but the admimstrator or
other 1nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the administrator may apply to
the court for a determination.

Page 2 of 6 Revy Aprll 2010




- PUFEE jrmae o en P B gt T

I B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

7.1

711

713

What wformation should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimistrator should provade sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the propased fee 15 reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the s1ze and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admirustrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are bkely to be involved on the case.

Where the admimstrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the administration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 15 based on time costs
the admimstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
n the particutar case, together wath, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed {whilst recogmsing that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out 1n paragraph 4 1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the admimistrator to provide an apalysis of the time
spent on the case by type of actvity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
arcumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm [Office narne] operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planmng and Strategy

. General Admimistration

. Asset Realisabion/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional gundance suggests the followang categories as & basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals

. Assistants and support staff

Page3of 6 Rev April 2010




| BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

714

7.2

7.1 3.

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admmstrator's own 1mtial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable 1t should alsc explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy

. Any comments an any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

admimstrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any exasting agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, haw they were
- contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case. in smaller cases not all categones of activity wall always be relevant,
whulst further analysis may be necessary mn larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the administrator should prowide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
admmstrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fuang the basis of fees s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admmistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should speafy the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution {see further paragraph 8 1 below).
Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes 1n the rates charged for the vancus grades since the resolution was first
passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the
principles set out in paragraph

Where the fee 1 charged on a percentage basis the adrmmistrator should provide the details set out in
paragraph 7 1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 15 provisian for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional
gundance issued to wsclvency practitioners requires that, where the admunistrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation facilibies provided by the
adrmmistrater’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calcutation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admmstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly ntervals The report must
include,

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimistrator (or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken during the pencd of the report to fix it),

. if the bagsis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the perod of the report,
jrrespective of whether 1t was actually paid during that period (except where 1t 13 fixed as
a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the period of the report),

. if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
Page+of & Rey April 20N10




e, == ®r e v maALmR mrrrTe-- . - - g A =ep = qeems - [ ' 4 - L I S L ;TR s =) e

I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

82

8.3

10

10.1

10.2

the work done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the adminstrator dunng the penod of the report,
wrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod;

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts te request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and thewr nght to challenge the admimistrator’'s remuneration and
expenses.

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-adrimstration costs) set out w the report.
A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, ar by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permissien of the
court

The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that
. the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration or might be expected
to lead to violence agawst any person, or

. the admmstrator 1s subject to an oblgation of confidenbality m relation to the
nformation requested, 1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information

Any crediter may apply to the court wathin 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information
Provision of information - additional requirements

The admmmstrator must provide certain \nformation about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimstrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod.

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the
most recent peniod of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’'s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimistrator’s remuneration 15 toe high, the basis is inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admimistrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (including tumself) agree, or he has the perrmission of the court.
Any such application must be made wathin 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question is first reported
(see paragraph 8.1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers that
nsufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

Page Sof & Rev Aprdl 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

103

12

121

12,2

12.3

12 4

if the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaild Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admanistration,

What if the administrator 15 dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient ot that
the basis used to fix 1t Is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneratton fixed by the committee or the
creditors 15 nsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be ncreased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may normnate ong or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may naminate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint adrmmstrators 1t s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be appartioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditars’ committee, the creditors or the court.

If a new admimistrator 1s appointed in place of ancther, any determination, resolution or court order which
was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new admimstrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the bass of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the adrmmistrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimstrator The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing admimistrator and the mncoming
admirustrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters admimistration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where:
. the application for an adrmimstration order was made before that date, or

. where the administration was preceded by a liguidation which commenced before that date.

Page 6ol 6 Rev April 2010




e

IBDO

Central Securities Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of polices of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work m relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff withitn my firm who may be involved 1n working on
the nsolvency, follows: This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

BDO LLP - London Office

GRADE
E

Partner 1 658
Partner 2 530
Principalt 498
Director 446
Semor Manager 413
Manager 379
Assistant Manager 322
Sentor Admimstrator 1 257
Semor Adrmmstrator 2 240
Admmstrator 1 193
Admimstrator 2 175
Jumaor Adminstrator 139
Tranee g8

BDO LLP - Gatwick Office

GRADE

£

Partner 451
Director 388
Senior Manager 357
Manager 279
Assistant Manager 221
Executive 209
Admimstrator 119-153
Trainee 96
Support 75

The rates charged by BDO LLP, are reviewed 1n December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that time Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones.-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment

Planmng and Strategy

General Admimistration

Asset Realisation/Management

Trading Related Matters

Employee Matters

Creditor Claims

Reporting

Distnbution and Closure

Other Issues.




Under each of the above categories the work 1s recorded in greater detail \n sub categories,
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insclvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailling rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are ncurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into twa categories

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDQ LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies House, land registry
searches, fees in respect of sweanng legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a speafic expense incurred

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either thewr own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile 1s ra1sed which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 15 the amount the firm pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, phatocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economcally be recorded in respect of a each
speaific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The
palicy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
speaific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category
2 cisbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

8DO LLP
7 July 2011




e

13

T mieeT e

re rabd

-

i -

TTTROTTTT TG

1OCLOT 0Ll
LT FIO'SL3 1e3eL puvss
polg
L6 15 SILRWSEINGINq Y10
OF 226'Pk  SESE 12301 33N
09 Z8}'L (9L T o7 09v'F  [59 1T oF 69E'9 |58 91 oL 06T 095§
10 ZLE SP9IET  |OZ 8 00 96 00t 05 1¥9 S8t s69¥9°'L  |SE P 00 OEE 00 +
DG 94 08 004 s01 08003 S04
0g €51 06 &b 0E'0 06 SF or'n
66 T5E SLTLE'Y 5F g} GLTEVT  [66 8 co0'see’t {00 S 00 GEE‘T [0S ¥
09 r8 o8 ¥LL'Y 0T 08 §B6 OF 01 0% 056 (1% 08 167t 509
L1 20T oE' Tl |os's 56 679 SEP 59 L¥S sF 5 ok 4 ()]
E] Jimwel | snoy Jen) SiN0H 3ol | sinol FIwoL | sinoH JIeRL | sinoy Jewr | wnoy JmoL | sinoH
11wy HOLVHLSINIWAY UIDVHYW
ADYHIAY TYLOL ONVHD 34v.S HIHIO YOLYELSINIWAY HOINS ANYLSISSY HWIDVHYW YINLUV

oo POP Sl S\ LATMIS L)

Bupoday |

wihe) Jonpen H

sJatrew sadojdwy o

Supjeag / wopesieay eSSy 3
uojssauBolyg esvy g

wunuoddy wo sdayg g

wopidisag

LLOZ/LO/L0 O3 LLOZ/S0/41 WOJd poidad au Joj siqeajjddy seiey pur paBiey) awi] jo Aswwng

UORRNSIUIIPY U] - PAAWF] SORHAD3S |eAUaY




Fowrmr e

P I e o

IBDO

L

LI

Appendix 5

Central Secunties Limited
Form 2.21B Creditors’ Request For a Meeting




- N
: e TLATT T

Rule 2 37

- - - B e qen mes PR, - - - - [——— - —— e -
WM TR M 1 - ' ' Y R A k)

Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Central Secunties Limited 02186832
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Companies Court 4084 of 2011

[full neme of court]

(&) Insert full name and
address of the crediter making
the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of regesiered office of
the company

(¢) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concumng with the request (1f
any) and therr clarms i the
admimstration 1f the
requesting creditor’s claum 1s
below the required 10%

(&) Insert detals of the
purpose of the meetmg

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim n the admunstration 15 (c)

Gy

concur with the above request, and T attach copies of therr written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (€)

Signed

Dated




Prrn

e mmpue—r—-
arT ML T AR

02

|IBDO

e

Appendix 6

Central Securities Limited
Proof of Debt Form

Il 4

Serrrre -




R - - e e

Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

la

1b

10

11
12

Ceniral Secunities Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 17 May 2011

Name of creditor
If Company — registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of admimstrators £
(see overleaf
Detauls of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest mncluded mn ¢laim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference:

Position or Relationship with Creditor
Address (1f person signing 1s not the Crechtor)

No 4084 of 2011



For Use of Administrator Only

13  Admitted to vote for £

Date
Jomnt Admimistrator
14 Admuitted preferenhally Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Produchions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came mnto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




